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MAL AE KA HA NA STATE  RE CREAT IO N A REA  
KAHUKU SE CTI ON  

I .  P R O J E C T  B A C K G R O U N D  

 

The project site (Malaekahana State Recreation Area – Kahuku Section) is located off of Kamehameha Highway on 

the North Shore of the island of Oahu, in the town of Laie.  The site is more commonly referred to as the “Friends of 

Malaekahana” (FOM) beach park and encompasses 36 acres along the Pacific Ocean, as shown in the aerial image 

to the right.  The FOM beach park contains several single story residential type structures, as well as other single 

story shed type structures and portable toilets randomly located throughout the park.  The property is owned by the 

State of Hawaii, Department of Land and Natural Resources (DLNR).  The DLNR has leased the property to a 

privately owned Vendor that operates and maintains the park.   

The FOM beach park is open for daytime public beach access and overnight camping via a reservations process.   

Most of the single story residential type structures (hereinafter referred to as Cabins) have fallen into various states of 

disrepair over the years.  Repairs that would typically need to occur on a regular basis due to the ocean front location 

and exposure have not occurred.  Damage caused by exposure and lack of maintenance is evident. 

Because the Cabins are located on public lands, the Cabins should meet life safety, building, and accessibility code 

compliance.  The Cabins have not been upgraded or retrofitted to address code compliance issues.  It is also 

important to note that several of the Cabins are considered historic per Act 228, Session Laws of Hawaii 2008.   

Given the popularity of the park and current condition of the Cabins, the individual Cabins needed to be assessed 

(this Report is limited to Cabins 2 thru 7 and the Security Residence) so that recommendation(s) to repair, demolish, 

abandon, or a combination thereof could be reached.   

The compilation of the research, assessment, and recommendations for the Cabins has been compiled into this 

Report. 

 

 

  

 

F IGURE 1  AERIAL IMAGE OF PROJECT S ITE. 
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KAHUKU SE CTI ON  

I I .  O B J E C T I V E S  

 

The information gathered and presented in this report was necessary in order to provide the DLNR with a 

comprehensive information source with respect to the Cabins.  There are several objectives to this Report: 

 Generate a conceptual record of the floor plan, roof, and photographic documentation of the Cabins.   

 Assess the physical conditions of each of the Cabins noted above. 

 Develop evaluation criteria and an Assessment Matrix to assist in the review analysis of each Cabin. 

 Provide a recommendation regarding each of the Cabins, i.e. repair, demolish, abandon or a combination 

thereof. 
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KAHUKU SE CTI ON  

I I I .  M E T H O D O L O G Y  

 

In order for each Cabin to be assessed and a recommendation(s) reached, a series of due diligence tasks had to first 

be completed.  The first task was to have a topographic survey of the entire property conducted, along with a certified 

shoreline survey.  The survey information was used to locate the Cabins and to identify the accurate location of the 

shoreline through a certification process (shoreline is defined as the upper reaches of the wash of the waves at high 

tide during the season of the year in which the highest wash of the waves occur).  The shoreline certification is 

approved by the DLNR Land Division and is shown on the Existing Park Plan.  The location of each Cabin in relation 

to the shoreline was then assessed.  Per the DLNR Land Division, a minimum setback of 40’ is required from the 

certified shoreline.   

The next task consisted of evaluating each Cabin's location in relation to the Federal Emergency Management 

Agency (FEMA) flood hazard areas, as identified on the Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM).  The FIRM identifies the 

flood zones, the flood zone boundaries, and the minimum height for the finish floor elevation in the particular zones 

that are prone to flooding.  The lowest horizontal structural member of each Cabin is required to be at or above the 

minimum finish floor elevation noted in the FIRM. 

After receiving clearance from the Civil Defense, the University of Hawaii Manoa, School of Ocean & Earth Science & 

Technology provided the tsunami inundation map of the site.  The map identifies the estimated area that will be 

flooded in the event of a tsunami.   

A hazardous materials survey was also conducted at each Cabin.  The hazardous materials survey identified the 

presence of asbestos containing materials (ACM), numerous surfaces coated in lead containing paint, including lead-

based paint, arsenic containing materials, and mercury containing lamps.  The results of the survey are further 

discussed in Part IV Findings and Recommendations. 

Review of several regulatory codes was also conducted.  These codes include the 2006 International Building Code 

(IBC), the City and County of Honolulu’s Land Use Ordinance and the 2010 Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) 

Standards for Accessible Design. 

The final task was to perform a visual observation of the interior and exterior (performed from ground floor surfaces) 

of each Cabin.  The visual observation was done in order to assess the conditions of building materials and finishes.   
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I V .  F I N D I N G S  A N D  R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S  

 

 

2 0 0 6  I N T E R N A T I O N A L  B U I L D I N G  C O D E  

Occupancy Residential Group R-1 
Type of Construction VB (Section 602.5) 
Allowable Story and Area (Table 503) 2 Stories 

7,000 SF 
Fire Resistance Rating for Building 
Elements (Table 601) 

0 hr. 

 

 

C I T Y  A N D  C O U N T Y  O F  H O N O L U L U  L A N D  U S E  O R D I N A N C E  ( C H A P T E R  2 1 )  

Zoning R-5 
Front Yard Set Back 10'-0" 
Side and Rear Yard Set Back 5'-0" 
Height Limitation 25'-0" ~ 30'-0" 
 

 

S P E C I A L  M A N A G E M E N T  A R E A  

The entire project site is located within the Special Management Area (SMA).  However, demolition and removal of 

structures is not a regulated activity within the SMA (as long as the property is not a historic site as designated in 

national or State registers).  As such, no SMA permit is required for demolition and hazardous material 

removal/abatement activities.  

Should the site be developed at a later date (e.g., reconstruction of cabins), any improvements at the project site 

should be performed in accordance with guidelines for development outlined in Chapter 205A, Hawaii Revised 

Statutes and Chapter 25, Revised Ordinances of Honolulu.  Any development (as defined in Chapter 25, Revised 

Ordinances of Honolulu) will be subject to the SMA permit process.  Development with a valuation below $500,000 

requires a SMA Minor Permit and development with a valuation equal to or exceeding $500,000 requires an SMA 

Use Permit.  

 

 

S H O R E L I N E  S E T B A C K  

A portion of the project site is located within the Shoreline Area.  However, demolition and removal of structures is 

not a regulated activity within the Shoreline Area; no permit or approval is required for demolition and hazardous 

material removal/abatement work. 

 



7 

 
 Preliminary Findings & Recommendation Report for the  

MAL AE KA HA NA STATE  RE CREAT IO N A REA  
KAHUKU SE CTI ON  

Should the site be developed at a later date, any prohibited structures (as defined in Section 23-1.5, Revised 

Ordinances of Honolulu) should be constructed outside of the Shoreline Area.  Construction of any structures makai 

of the 55’ Waiver Line will require a Shoreline Certification as part of the permitting process.  Construction of any 

prohibited structures or performance of any prohibited activities within the Shoreline Area must first obtain a 

Shoreline Setback Variance from the City and County of Honolulu Department of Planning and Permitting (DPP). 

 

 

C H A P T E R  3 4 3 ,  H A W A I I  R E V I S E D  S T A T U T E S  

The demolition and hazardous material removal/abatement activities constitute the use of State lands and the use of 

State funds.  As such, the project is subject to review under State environmental review law: Chapter 343, Hawaii 

Revised Statutes and Chapter 11-200, Hawaii Administrative Rules.  Pursuant to §11-200-8, Hawaii Administrative 

Rules, the proposed demolition activity is exempt from preparation of an Environmental Assessment.  An exemption 

should be performed in a manner consistent with the DLNR standard policies and procedures. 

Future site development will also be subject to review under the same State environmental review law. 

 

 

2 0 1 0  A M E R I C A N S  W I T H  D I S A B I L I T I E S  A C T  S T A N D A R D S  F O R  A C C E S S I B L E  D E S I G N  

Cabins 2 through 7 are temporary dwelling units and are considered transient dwellings that must comply with the 

2010 ADA Standards for Accessible Design, Section 224 Transient Lodging Guest Rooms.  The Security Residence 

is intended to be used as a temporary dwelling unit and will therefore have to also comply with Section 224. 

Per Section 224, of Cabins 2 through 7, one of the cabins shall be equipped with mobility features and two cabins 

must have communication features.  The cabin that is constructed first shall contain both mobility and communication 

features.  

The cabin with mobility features must have a living room, kitchen, and dining room that are accessible, in addition to 

accessible exterior spaces.  At least one bedroom shall provide a clear floor space parallel to both sides of the bed.  

At least one bathroom shall be ADA accessible, and contain at least one water closet, one lavatory and one bathtub 

or shower. 

The communication features requirement specifies that where an emergency warning system is installed, alarms 

must be ADA compliant.  In addition, visible notification devices shall be provided to alert room occupants of 

incoming telephone calls and a door knock or bell.  
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E N V I R O N M E N T A L  S U R V E Y  

The environmental engineer, EnviroServices and Training Center, LLC, collected samples from the Cabins for 

testing, includes 192 samples of suspected ACM, 34 paint chip samples, and 4 bulk samples of suspected arsenic 

containing wood fiberboard.  The samples were submitted to the NVL Laboratories, Inc. in Seattle, Washington for 

testing.   

There are two types of ACM, friable and non-friable.  Friable ACM are materials that may be crumbled, pulverized, or 

otherwise damaged by hand pressure.  Non-friable materials are bound or locked into the actual product and are 

divided into two categories:  Category I non-friable ACM and Category II non-friable ACM.  Category I non-friable 

ACM are packings, gaskets, resilient floor covering, and asphalt roofing products containing more than 1% asbestos.  

Category II non-friable ACM refers to any material, excluding Category I non-friable ACM, containing more than 1% 

asbestos that, when dry, cannot be crumbled, pulverized, or reduced to powder by hand pressure.  Friable and 

Category I non-friable ACM were detected in the Cabins.  In addition to the ACM, lead containing paint, arsenic, and 

mercury containing lamps were also found in the Cabins. 

If the DLNR decide to renovate and/or demolish the cabins, and in doing so disturb the hazardous and regulated 

materials, it is recommended that the DLNR manage and/or remove and dispose of those materials in accordance 

with applicable local, state, and federal regulations.  To prevent inhalation, ingestion of fibers, or contact with skin 

and mucous membranes, materials containing glass fibers must be handled with appropriate protective equipment.  

All friable ACM and non-friable ACM that can be crumbled and pulverized must be removed and properly disposed of 

by a qualified asbestos abatement contractor.  To ensure compliance with applicable Environmental Protection 

Agency (EPA), Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA), and Hawaii Occupational Safety and Health 

(HIOSH) regulations pertaining to the handling of ACM, a qualified consultant should also be obtained to monitor and 

inspect the removal activities.  All lead based paint and loose and flaking lead containing paint that may be disturbed 

during renovation and/or demolition activities shall be removed and disposed of in accordance with applicable local, 

state, and federal regulations.  The abatement and demolition contractor(s) must take appropriate measures to 

comply with applicable EPA, OSHA, and HIOSH regulations pertaining to the handling of lead and arsenic containing 

materials and worker protection.  Air monitoring shall be conducted for airborne asbestos fibers by a State of Hawaii 

certified Project Monitor and airborne lead and arsenic by qualified personnel during any lead, arsenic and/or 

asbestos abatement and general renovation and/or demolition activities of areas determined to have these 

contaminants. 
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C A B I N  2  -  F I N D I N G S  

Cabin 2 is located the furthest from the shoreline and is constructed on a series of wood posts.  The Cabin is 

approximately 1,766 square feet and has two bedrooms, two bathrooms, a living room, kitchen, dining room, carport, 

and covered lanai.  The overall building condition is extremely poor, with water penetration apparent and varying 

degrees of damage to the roof, walls, partitions, flooring, finishes, etc. 

The Cabin is located within the FEMA Flood Zone X, which is an area determined to be outside the 0.2% annual 

chance floodplain and therefore the Cabin does not have any minimum finish floor elevation requirements.  The 

Cabin's finish floor elevation is approximately 24.14'. 

The Cabin is located within the SMA. 

The Cabin is not located within the 40' shoreline setback. 

The Cabin is within the tsunami inundation zone. 

Per the Hazardous Materials Survey Report, the Cabin contains ACM’s.  The vinyl composition tile (VCT), bathroom 

sink counter caulking and black asphaltic roofing material tested positive for Category I non-friable ACM.  Friable 

asbestos was found in the drywall partitions.  Lead was detected in the interior and exterior beige paint.  In addition, 

the exterior red paint at the stairs, doors, and beams and the aqua paint at the exterior contain lead.  Arsenic was 

found in the brown fibrous ceiling material. 

 Cabin 2 is not ADA compliant.  

 

C A B I N  2  -  R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S  

Due to the overall damaged condition of the cabin, the presence of hazardous materials, and non-compliance with 

ADA requirements, Cabin 2 should be boarded up to prevent public entry.  Cabin 2 should not be available for rent 

and should not be occupied.   

The DLNR should contract to have the hazardous materials properly removed and disposed of by a licensed 

contractor(s) approved to perform such work in the State of Hawaii.  

Because Cabin 2 is considered historic, prior to demolition the structure shall be measured, drawn and photographed 

for the purposes of documenting it in accordance with §13-275-8 Hawaii Administrative Rules (HAR).  This has 

largely been completed as part of this Report.  A report shall be submitted to the State of Hawaii, the DLNR, and the 

State Historic Preservation Division (SHPD) for review and approval prior to demolition.   

  

      

 





12 

 
 Preliminary Findings & Recommendation Report for the  

MAL AE KA HA NA STATE  RE CREAT IO N A REA  
KAHUKU SE CTI ON  

C A B I N  3  -  F I N D I N G S  

Cabin 3 is the smallest at approximately 1,081 square feet and has three bedrooms, two bathrooms, a living room, 

kitchen, dining room, and lanais.  The overall building condition is extremely poor, with water penetration apparent 

and varying degrees of damage to the roof, walls, partitions, flooring, finishes, etc.   

The Cabin is located within the FEMA Flood Zone X, which is an area determined to be outside the 0.2% annual 

chance floodplain and therefore the Cabin does not have any minimum finish floor elevation requirements.  The 

Cabin's finish floor elevation is approximately 20.28'. 

The Cabin is located within the SMA. 

The Cabin is not located within the 40' shoreline setback. 

The Cabin is within the tsunami inundation zone. 

As indicated in the Hazardous Materials Survey Report, the Cabin contains ACM's.  Category I non-friable ACM was 

detected in the Cabin in the black asphaltic roofing material.  Lead containing paint was found in the off white paint 

throughout the interior of the Cabin.  Arsenic was not detected. 

 Cabin 3 is not ADA compliant.  

 

C A B I N  3  -  R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S  

Due to the overall damaged condition of the Cabin, presence of hazardous materials, and non-compliance with the 

ADA requirements, it is recommended that Cabin 3 is boarded up to prevent public entry.  Cabin 3 should not be 

available for rent and should not be occupied.   

The DLNR should proceed with the proper removal of the hazardous material, which is required to be by a licensed 

contractor(s) approved to perform such work in the State of Hawaii.  Following the cleaning of hazardous materials, 

the Cabin should be demolished. 
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C A B I N  4  -  F I N D I N G S  

During the time of the survey, Cabin 4 was boarded and is not available for rent.  It is approximately 1,265 square 

feet and has two bedrooms, one bathroom, a living room, kitchen, dining room, and covered lanai.  The overall 

building condition is extremely poor, with water penetration apparent and varying degrees of damage to the roof, 

walls, partitions, flooring, finishes, etc.   

The Cabin is located within the FEMA Flood Zone VE, which is a costal flood zone with velocity hazard, for which the 

Base Flood Elevation (BFE) has been determined to be 12'.  The Cabin's finish floor elevation is slightly above the 

BFE and is 12.49'. 

The Cabin is located within the SMA. 

The Cabin is located within the 40' shoreline setback. 

The Cabin is within the tsunami inundation zone. 

Cabin 4 contains Category I non-friable ACM in the black asphaltic roofing material with fibrous materials and 

granules.  Lead containing paint was detected in the white interior and exterior paint on the walls, windows, cabinets, 

doors, shelves, ceiling, and beams.  In addition, the brown exterior paint on the floors and beams at the covered lanai 

contain lead.  Low levels of arsenic was detected in the brown fibrous ceiling material, however they are below action 

level. 

 Cabin 4 is not ADA compliant.  

 

C A B I N  4  -  R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S  

The DLNR has taken the initial steps and boarded up Cabin 4 to prevent public entry. 

A licensed contractor(s) approved to properly remove and dispose of hazardous materials should be contracted by 

the DLNR to address the hazardous materials issue.  Because Cabin 4 is considered historic, prior to demolition the 

structure shall be measured, drawn and photographed for the purposes of documenting it in accordance with §13-

275-8 HAR.  This has largely been completed as part of this Report.  A report shall be submitted to the State of 

Hawaii, the DLNR, and the SHPD for review and approval prior to demolition.   

Should the DLNR construct a new cabin at the same location, special consideration should be taken to avoid 

constructing within the shoreline setback. 
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C A B I N  5  -  F I N D I N G S  

Cabin 5 was also at the time of the survey and is not available for rent.  It is approximately 1,387 square feet and has 

three bedrooms and two bathrooms, a living room, kitchen, dining room, and covered lanai.  The overall building 

condition is extremely poor, with water penetration apparent and varying degrees of damage to the roof, walls, 

partitions, flooring, finishes, etc.   

Cabin 5 is the only cabin located within the FEMA Flood Zone AE, for which the BFE has been determined to be 9'.  

The Cabin's finish floor elevation of approximately 10.65'. 

The Cabin is located within the SMA. 

The Cabin is not located within the 40' shoreline setback. 

The Cabin is within the tsunami inundation zone. 

Per the Hazardous Materials Survey Report, Category I non-friable ACM was detected in the interior VCT, black with 

mastic located under the carpet.  Lead containing paint was found within the Cabin at several locations including the 

beige interior paint throughout, light blue kitchen paint, white bedroom and restroom paint, in addition to the brown, 

beige, and aqua paint at the exterior.  Arsenic was detected in the brown fibrous ceiling material, although it was a 

low level and therefore does not require action. 

 Cabin 5 is not ADA compliant.  

 

C A B I N  5  -  R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S  

Cabin 5 has already been boarded up by the DLNR, preventing public entry. 

A licensed contractor(s) approved to properly remove and dispose of hazardous materials should be contracted by 

the DLNR to address the hazardous materials issue.  Due to the overall damaged condition and non-compliance with 

ADA requirements, Cabin 5 should be demolished.  Because Cabin 5 is considered historic, prior to demolition the 

structure shall be measured, drawn and photographed for the purposes of documenting it in accordance with §13-

275-8 HAR.  This has largely been completed as part of this Report.  A report shall be submitted to the State of 

Hawaii, the DLNR, and the SHPD for review and approval prior to demolition.   
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C A B I N  6  A N D  7  -  F I N D I N G S  

Cabin 6 and 7 are combined forming one cabin.  It is located the furthest north on the property adjacent to the 

Malaekahana Stream.  The Cabin is approximately 1,833 square feet and has four bedrooms, two bathrooms, a living 

room, kitchen, dining room, bar, loft and lanais.  The overall building condition is extremely poor, with water 

penetration apparent and varying degrees of damage to the roof, walls, partitions, flooring, finishes, etc.   

The Cabin is located within the FEMA Flood Zone VE, which is a costal flood zone with velocity hazard, for which the 

BFE has been determined to be 12'.  The Cabin's finish floor elevation is extremely lower at approximately 5.69' and 

will therefore have to be addressed. 

The Cabin is located within the SMA. 

The Cabin is not located within the 40' shoreline setback. 

The Cabin is within the tsunami inundation zone. 

Per the Hazardous Materials Survey Report, Cabin 6 and 7 contains Category I non-friable ACM within the black 

asphaltic roofing material.  It also tested positive for friable asbestos at the grey sink undercoating.  Lead containing 

paint was detected at the cabin at the grey exterior paint on the walls, beams, ceiling, door, door frames, and 

windows.  Arsenic was found at the interior brown fibrous ceiling material. 

 Cabin 6 and 7 is not ADA compliant.  

 

C A B I N  6  A N D  7  -  R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S  

Due to the overall damaged condition of the Cabin, the presence of hazardous materials, and non-compliance with 

ADA requirements, Cabin 6 and 7 should be boarded up to prevent public entry.  Cabin 6 and 7 should not be 

available for rent and should not be occupied. 

A licensed contractor(s) approved by the State of Hawaii to properly remove and dispose of hazardous materials 

should be contracted by the DLNR to address the issue.  Because Cabin 6 and 7 are considered historic, prior to 

demolition the structure shall be measured, drawn and photographed for the purposes of documenting it in 

accordance with §13-275-8 HAR.  This has largely been completed as part of this Report.  A report shall be 

submitted to the State of Hawaii, the DLNR, and the SHPD for review and approval prior to demolition.   

Should the DLNR construct a new cabin at the same location, careful consideration should be taken so the finish 

floor elevation is above the FEMA BFE. 
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S E C U R I T Y  R E S I D E N C E  -  F I N D I N G S  

The Security Residence is located at the southern end of the property and is currently occupied by a family during a 

long term period.  It is the largest structure and is approximately 1,827 square feet and has three bedrooms, two 

bathrooms, a living room, kitchen, dining room, family room, laundry room, and covered lanai.  The overall building 

condition is extremely poor, with water penetration apparent and varying degrees of damage to the roof, walls, 

partitions, flooring, finishes, etc.   

The Cabin is located within the FEMA Flood Zone X, which is an area determined to be outside the 0.2% annual 

chance floodplain and therefore does not have any minimum finish floor elevation requirements.  The Cabin's finish 

floor elevation is approximately 20.66'. 

The Cabin is located within the SMA. 

The Cabin is not located within the 40' shoreline setback. 

The Cabin is within the tsunami inundation zone. 

Per the Hazardous Materials Survey Report, Category I non-friable ACM was detected in the sliding door caulking.  

Category I friable ACM was found in the white kitchen sink undercoating.  Lead containing paint was found within the 

Cabin at several locations including the white paint throughout the interior walls, door frames, wood and drywall 

ceilings, door and window frames.  Lead containing paint was also found at the exterior dark blue paint throughout 

the walls, window frames, and beams.  Mercury containing lamps were found within the Cabin. 

The Security Residence is not ADA compliant.  

 

S E C U R I T Y  R E S I D E N C E  -  R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S  

Due to the overall damaged condition of the Cabin, presence of hazardous materials, and non-compliance with ADA 

requirements, the lease of the Security Residence should be terminated and the building should be boarded up to 

prevent public entry.  The Security Residence should not be occupied. 

The DLNR should proceed with the proper removal of the hazardous material, which is required to be by a licensed 

contractor(s) approved to perform such work in the State of Hawaii.  Following the cleaning of hazardous materials, 

the Cabin should be demolished. 

  

 

  

       

     





23 

 
 Preliminary Findings & Recommendation Report for the  

MAL AE KA HA NA STATE  RE CREAT IO N A REA  
KAHUKU SE CTI ON  

A S S E S S M E N T  M A T R I X  

For assessment purposes, each cabin was evaluated through different criteria.   

C R I T E R I A  C A B I N  2  C A B I N  3  C A B I N  4  C A B I N  5  C A B I N  6  &  7  S E C U R I T Y  R E S I D E N C E  

FEMA Flood Hazard X X VE AE VE X 

Tsunami Inundation Zone Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 

SMA Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 

40' Shoreline Setback No No Yes No No No 

Hazardous Material       

Asbestos Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Lead Paint Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Arsenic Yes No Yes* Yes* No No 

Mercury Containing Lamps No No No No No Yes 

Building Condition** Poor Poor Poor Poor Poor Poor 

ADA Compliant*** No No No No No No 

Historic**** Yes No Yes Yes Yes No 

 

* Arsenic was detected, but is below the action level of 100 mg/kg. 

** Each cabin is in extremely poor condition, with damage to the roofs, walls, partitions, flooring, finishes, etc. 

*** Per 2010 ADA Standards for Accessible Design, Section 224 Transient Lodging Guest Rooms. 

**** Per Act 228, Session Laws of Hawaii 2008. 
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V .  S U M M A R Y  

 

Based upon the analysis and subsequent findings pertaining to each Cabin, it is highly recommended that use of the 

Cabins be discontinued.  Each Cabin is in a state of disrepair and unfit to be occupied.  The electrical has not been 

upgraded.  Due to the presence of hazardous materials combined with a lack of structural integrity and overall lack of 

maintenance, the Cabins may pose a risk to public health, welfare, and safety.  Each Cabin should be properly 

secured to prevent public entry.  Each Cabin should also be clearly marked with signage noting that the public shall 

keep out.  Signs should be posted so that they are clearly visible on all sides of each Cabin.   The Cabins should also 

be periodically monitored to be sure that no individuals are occupying them.    

The Cabins each contain varying quantities of hazardous materials.  As a result, the Cabins cannot be demolished at 

this time, and that is the reason why the Cabins should be secured and no longer occupied.   

Portions of the project site are located within the FEMA Flood Zone Flood Fringe District and Coastal High Hazard 

District.  Any future development should be relocated outside the FEMA Flood Zone Flood Fringe District and Coastal 

High Hazard District or should be designed in accordance with the standards as outlined in the City and County of 

Honolulu Land Use Ordinance Section 21-9.10 Part 6 Flood Fringe District and Section 21-9.10 Part 7 Coastal High 

Hazard District. 

Because the Cabins (with the exception of Cabin 3 and Security Residence) are considered historic, approval from 

the SHPD is required prior to demolition occurring.  Each Cabin considered historic shall be measured, drawn, and 

photographed for the purposes of documenting it in accordance with §13-275-8 HAR.  The SHPD has indicated that 

the following mitigation actions will fulfill this requirement, which is consistent with the intent of Historic American 

Buildings Survey (HABS) and Historic American Engineering Record (HAER): 

 Photographic recording (digital) of all exterior elevations and interior rooms of each building. 

 Produce scaled drawings of the floor plan and front and side exterior elevations. 

 Provide a written history and description of the historic park facilities. 

A report shall be prepared and submitted to the SHPD, which will include copies of photographs and digital line 

drawings of all floor plans and exterior elevations.  The report, which will be submitted in hard copy and digital (PDF) 

format, shall also include a written history and description of the park cabin facilities. 
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76 2006 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE®

GENERAL BUILDING HEIGHTS AND AREAS

TABLE 503
ALLOWABLE HEIGHT AND BUILDING AREASa

Height limitations shown as stories and feet above grade plane.
Area limitations as determined by the definition of “Area, building,” per story

GROUP

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION

TYPE I TYPE II TYPE III TYPE IV TYPE V

A B A B A B HT A B

HGT(feet)

HGT(S) UL 160 65 55 65 55 65 50 40

A-1 S
A

UL
UL

5
UL

3
15,500

2
8,500

3
14,000

2
8,500

3
15,000

2
11,500

1
5,500

A-2 S
A

UL
UL

11
UL

3
15,500

2
9,500

3
14,000

2
9,500

3
15,000

2
11,500

1
6,000

A-3 S
A

UL
UL

11
UL

3
15,500

2
9,500

3
14,000

2
9,500

3
15,000

2
11,500

1
6,000

A-4 S
A

UL
UL

11
UL

3
15,500

2
9,500

3
14,000

2
9,500

3
15,000

2
11,500

1
6,000

A-5 S
A

UL
UL

UL
UL

UL
UL

UL
UL

UL
UL

UL
UL

UL
UL

UL
UL

UL
UL

B S
A

UL
UL

11
UL

5
37,500

4
23,000

5
28,500

4
19,000

5
36,000

3
18,000

2
9,000

E S
A

UL
UL

5
UL

3
26,500

2
14,500

3
23,500

2
14,500

3
25,500

1
18,500

1
9,500

F-1 S
A

UL
UL

11
UL

4
25,000

2
15,500

3
19,000

2
12,000

4
33,500

2
14,000

1
8,500

F-2 S
A

UL
UL

11
UL

5
37,500

3
23,000

4
28,500

3
18,000

5
50,500

3
21,000

2
13,000

H-1 S
A

1
21,000

1
16,500

1
11,000

1
7,000

1
9,500

1
7,000

1
10,500

1
7,500

NP
NP

H-2d S
A

UL
21,000

3
16,500

2
11,000

1
7,000

2
9,500

1
7,000

2
10,500

1
7,500

1
3,000

H-3d S
A

UL
UL

6
60,000

4
26,500

2
14,000

4
17,500

2
13,000

4
25,500

2
10,000

1
5,000

H-4 S
A

UL
UL

7
UL

5
37,500

3
17,500

5
28,500

3
17,500

5
36,000

3
18,000

2
6,500

H-5 S
A

4
UL

4
UL

3
37,500

3
23,000

3
28,500

3
19,000

3
36,000

3
18,000

2
9,000

I-1 S
A

UL
UL

9
55,000

4
19,000

3
10,000

4
16,500

3
10,000

4
18,000

3
10,500

2
4,500

I-2 S
A

UL
UL

4
UL

2
15,000

1
11,000

1
12,000

NP
NP

1
12,000

1
9,500

NP
NP

I-3 S
A

UL
UL

4
UL

2
15,000

1
10,000

2
10,500

1
7,500

2
12,000

2
7,500

1
5,000

I-4 S
A

UL
UL

5
60,500

3
26,500

2
13,000

3
23,500

2
13,000

3
25,500

1
18,500

1
9,000

M S
A

UL
UL

11
UL

4
21,500

4
12,500

4
18,500

4
12,500

4
20,500

3
14,000

1
9,000

R-1 S
A

UL
UL

11
UL

4
24,000

4
16,000

4
24,000

4
16,000

4
20,500

3
12,000

2
7,000

R-2 S
A

UL
UL

11
UL

4
24,000

4
16,000

4
24,000

4
16,000

4
20,500

3
12,000

2
7,000

R-3 S
A

UL
UL

11
UL

4
UL

4
UL

4
UL

4
UL

4
UL

3
UL

3
UL

R-4 S
A

UL
UL

11
UL

4
24,000

4
16,000

4
24,000

4
16,000

4
20,500

3
12,000

2
7,000

S-1 S
A

UL
UL

11
48,000

4
26,000

3
17,500

3
26,000

3
17,500

4
25,500

3
14,000

1
9,000

S-2b, c S
A

UL
UL

11
79,000

5
39,000

4
26,000

4
39,000

4
26,000

5
38,500

4
21,000

2
13,500

Uc S
A

UL
UL

5
35,500

4
19,000

2
8,500

3
14,000

2
8,500

4
18,000

2
9,000

1
5,500

For SI: 1 foot = 304.8 mm, 1 square foot = 0.0929 m2.
UL = Unlimited, NP = Not permitted.
a. See the following sections for general exceptions to Table 503:

1. Section 504.2, Allowable height increase due to automatic sprinkler system installation.
2. Section 506.2, Allowable area increase due to street frontage.
3. Section 506.3, Allowable area increase due to automatic sprinkler system installation.
4. Section 507, Unlimited area buildings.

b. For open parking structures, see Section 406.3.
c. For private garages, see Section 406.1.
d. See Section 415.5 for limitations.
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tural panel (exterior glue), or of planks not less than 3 inches
(76 mm) nominal in width, set on edge close together and
laid as required for floors. Other types of decking shall be
permitted to be used if providing equivalent fire resistance
and structural properties.

602.4.6 Partitions. Partitions shall be of solid wood con-
struction formed by not less than two layers of 1-inch (25
mm) matched boards or laminated construction 4 inches
(102 mm) thick, or of 1-hour fire-resistance-rated construc-
tion.

602.4.7 Exterior structural members. Where a horizontal
separation of 20 feet (6096 mm) or more is provided, wood
columns and arches conforming to heavy timber sizes shall
be permitted to be used externally.

602.5 Type V. Type V construction is that type of construction
in which the structural elements, exterior walls and interior
walls are of any materials permitted by this code.

SECTION 603
COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL IN TYPE I

AND II CONSTRUCTION

603.1 Allowable materials. Combustible materials shall be
permitted in buildings of Type I or Type II construction in the
following applications and in accordance with Sections
603.1.1 through 603.1.3:

1. Fire-retardant-treated wood shall be permitted in:

1.1. Nonbearing partitions where the required
fire-resistance rating is 2 hours or less.

1.2. Nonbearing exterior walls where no fire rating is
required.

1.3. Roof construction, including girders, trusses,
framing and decking.

Exception: In buildings of Type I construc-
tion exceeding two stories in height,
fire-retardant-treated wood is not permitted in
roof construction when the vertical distance
from the upper floor to the roof is less than 20
feet (6096 mm).

2. Thermal and acoustical insulation, other than foam
plastics, having a flame spread index of not more than
25.

Exceptions:

1. Insulation placed between two layers of
noncombustible materials without an interven-
ing airspace shall be allowed to have a flame
spread index of not more than 100.

2. Insulation installed between a finished floor
and solid decking without intervening airspace
shall be allowed to have a flame spread index of
not more than 200.

3. Foam plastics in accordance with Chapter 26.

4. Roof coverings that have an A, B or C classification.

5. Interior floor finish and interior finish, trim and mill-
work such as doors, door frames, window sashes and
frames.

6. Where not installed over 15 feet (4572 mm) above
grade, show windows, nailing or furring strips and
wooden bulkheads below show windows, including
their frames, aprons and show cases.

7. Finished flooring applied directly to the floor slab or to
wood sleepers that are fireblocked in accordance with
Section 717.2.7.

8. Partitions dividing portions of stores, offices or similar
places occupied by one tenant only and that do not
establish a corridor serving an occupant load of 30 or
more shall be permitted to be constructed of fire-retar-
dant-treated wood, 1-hour fire-resistance-rated con-
struction or of wood panels or similar light construction
up to 6 feet (1829 mm) in height.

9. Stages and platforms constructed in accordance with
Sections 410.3 and 410.4, respectively.

10. Combustible exterior wall coverings, balconies and
similar projections and bay or oriel windows in accor-
dance with Chapter 14.

11. Blocking such as for handrails, millwork, cabinets and
window and door frames.

12. Light-transmitting plastics as permitted by Chapter 26.

13. Mastics and caulking materials applied to provide flex-
ible seals between components of exterior wall con-
struction.

14. Exterior plastic veneer installed in accordance with
Section 2605.2.

15. Nailing or furring strips as permitted by Section 803.4.

16. Heavy timber as permitted by Note d to Table 601 and
Sections 602.4.7 and 1406.3.

17. Aggregates, component materials and admixtures as
permitted by Section 703.2.2.

18. Sprayed fire-resistant materials and intumescent and
mastic fire-resistant coatings, determined on the basis
of fire-resistance tests in accordance with Section
703.2 and installed in accordance with Section 1704.10
and 1704.11, respectively.

19. Materials used to protect penetrations in fire-resis-
tance-rated assemblies in accordance with Section 712.

20. Materials used to protect joints in fire-resistance-rated
assemblies in accordance with Section 713.

21 Materials allowed in the concealed spaces of buildings
of Type I and II construction in accordance with Sec-
tion 717.5.

22. Materials exposed within plenums complying with
Section 602 of the International Mechanical Code.

603.1.1 Ducts. The use of nonmetallic ducts shall be per-
mitted when installed in accordance with the limitations of
the International Mechanical Code.

86 2006 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE®

TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION
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603.1.2 Piping. The use of combustible piping materials
shall be permitted when installed in accordance with the
limitations of the International Mechanical Code and the
International Plumbing Code.

603.1.3 Electrical. The use of electrical wiring methods
with combustible insulation, tubing, raceways and related
components shall be permitted when installed in accor-
dance with the limitations of the ICC Electrical Code.

2006 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE® 87

TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION

TABLE 601
FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS (hours)

BUILDING  ELEMENT

TYPE I TYPE II TYPE III TYPE IV TYPE V

A B Ae B Ae B HT Ae B

Structural framea 3b 2b 1 0 1 0 HT 1 0

Bearing walls
Exteriorg

Interior
3
3b

2
2b

1
1

0
0

2
1

2
0

2
1/HT

1
1

0
0

Nonbearing walls and partitions
Exterior See Table 602

Nonbearing walls and partitions
Interiorf 0 0 0 0 0 0 See Section 602.4.6 0 0

Floor construction
Including supporting beams and joists 2 2 1 0 1 0 HT 1 0

Roof construction
Including supporting beams and joists

11/2
c 1c, d 1c, d 0 d 1 d 0 d HT 1c, d 0

For SI: 1 foot = 304.8 mm.
a. The structural frame shall be considered to be the columns and the girders, beams, trusses and spandrels having direct connections to the columns and bracing

members designed to carry gravity loads. The members of floor or roof panels which have no connection to the columns shall be considered secondary members
and not a part of the structural frame.

b. Roof supports: Fire-resistance ratings of structural frame and bearing walls are permitted to be reduced by 1 hour where supporting a roof only.
c. Except in Group F-1, H, M and S-1 occupancies, fire protection of structural members shall not be required, including protection of roof framing and decking

where every part of the roof construction is 20 feet or more above any floor immediately below. Fire-retardant-treated wood members shall be allowed to be used
for such unprotected members.

d. In all occupancies, heavy timber shall be allowed where a 1-hour or less fire-resistance rating is required.
e. An approved automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 shall be allowed to be substituted for 1-hour fire-resistance-rated construction, pro-

vided such system is not otherwise required by other provisions of the code or used for an allowable area increase in accordance with Section 506.3 or an allowable
height increase in accordance with Section 504.2. The 1-hour substitution for the fire resistance of exterior walls shall not be permitted.

f. Not less than the fire-resistance rating required by other sections of this code.
g. Not less than the fire-resistance rating based on fire separation distance (see Table 602).
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88 2006 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE®

TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION

TABLE 602.4
WOOD MEMBER SIZE

MINIMUM NOMINAL SOLID SAWN SIZE MINIMUM GLUED-LAMINATED NET SIZE

Width, inch Depth, inch Width, inch Depth, inch

8 8 6 3/4 81/4

6 10 5 101/2

6 8 5 81/4

6 6 5 6

4 6 3 6 7/8

For SI: 1 inch = 25.4 mm.

TABLE 602
FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR EXTERIOR WALLS BASED ON FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCEa, e

FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE = X
(feet) TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION

OCCUPANCY
GROUP H

OCCUPANCY
GROUP F-1, M, S-1

OCCUPANCY
GROUP A, B, E, F-2, I, R, S-2, Ub

X < 5c All 3 2 1

5 ≤ X <10 IA
Others

3
2

2
1

1
1

10 ≤ X< 30
IA, IB

IIB, VB
Others

2
1
1

1
0
1

1d

0
1d

X ≥ 30 All 0 0 0

For SI: 1 foot = 304.8 mm.
a. Load-bearing exterior walls shall also comply with the fire-resistance rating requirements of Table 601.
b. For special requirements for Group U occupancies see Section 406.1.2
c. See Section 705.1.1 for party walls.
d. Open parking garages complying with Section 406 shall not be required to have a fire-resistance rating.
e. The fire-resistance rating of an exterior wall is determined based upon the fire separation distance of the exterior wall and the story in which the wall is located.
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(3) Structures on lots with a slope of 15 percent or more shall be governed by a maximum
building envelope running parallel to grade at 30 feet in height measured vertically; and
which intersects vertical front, rear and side yard planes, each 20 feet in height set at the
respective buildable area boundary line. These intersections shall each be made at an
angle of 60 degrees measured from the top of the respective yard plane (see Figure 21-
3.2).

(Added by Ord. 99-12)

Table 21-3.1
P-2, Agricultural & Country Districts

Development Standards

DistrictDevelopment Standard
P-2 AG-1 AG-2 Country

Minimum lot area (acres) 5 5 3 for major
livestock

production, 2
for all other

uses

1

Minimum lot width and depth
(feet)

200 150 150 100

Front 30 15 15 15Yards (feet):
Side and rear 15 10 10 10

Maximum building area
(percent of zoning lot)

5 102 102 252

Maximum height (feet)1 15-25 15-253 15-253 15-30
Height setbacks per Sec. 21-

3.40-1(e)
per Sec. 21-

3.50-4(c)
per Sec. 21-

3.50-4(c)
per Sec. 21-

3.60-4(c)

1Heights above the minima of the given range may require height setbacks or may be subject to other
requirements. See the appropriate section for the zoning district for additional development standards
concerning height.
2For nonagricultural structures.
3Fifteen feet for nonagricultural structures and dwellings; up to 25 feet are permitted if height setbacks are
provided.
(Added by Ord. 99-12)

Sec. 21-3.70 Residential districts--Purpose and intent.
(a) The purpose of the residential district is to allow for a range of residential densities. The primary

use shall be detached residences. Other types of dwellings may also be allowed, including zero lot
line, cluster and common wall housing arrangements. Nondwelling uses which support and
complement residential neighborhood activities shall also be permitted.

(b) The intent of the R-20 and R-10 districts is to provide areas for large lot developments. These areas
would be located typically at the outskirts of urban development and may be applied as a transitional
district between preservation, agricultural or country districts and urban districts. They would also
be applied to lands where residential use is desirable but some development constraints are present.

(c) The intent of the R-7.5, R-5 and R-3.5 districts is to provide areas for urban residential development.
These districts would be applied extensively throughout the island.

(Added by Ord. 99-12)

Sec. 21-3.70-1 Residential uses and development standards.
(a) Within the residential districts, permitted uses and structures shall be as enumerated in Table 21-3.
(b) Within the residential districts, development standards shall be as enumerated in Table 21-3.2.
(c) Additional Development Standards.

(1) Maximum Height. The maximum height of structures shall be determined by the
building envelope created as the result of the intersection of two planes. The first plane
shall be measured horizontally across the parcel at 25 feet above the high point of the
buildable area boundary line. The second plane shall run parallel to grade, as described in
Section 21-4.60(b), measured at a height of 30 feet. If the two planes do not intersect,
then the building envelope shall be determined by the first plane (see Figure 21-3.10).

(2) Height Setbacks.
(A) Any portion of a structure exceeding 15 feet shall be set back from every side

and rear buildable area boundary line one foot for each two feet of additional
height over 15 feet (see Figure 21-3.10); and

(B) Any portion of a structure exceeding 20 feet shall be set back from the front
buildable area boundary line one foot for every two feet of additional height
over 20 feet.

(Added by Ord. 99-12)



Table 21-3.2
Residential Districts

Development Standards

DistrictDevelopment Standard
R-3.5 R-5 R-7.5 R-10 R-20

One-family
dwelling,
detached,
and other
uses

3,500 5,000 7,500 10,000 20,000

Two-family
dwelling,
detached

7,000 7,500 14,000 Use not
permitted

Use not
permitted

Minimum
lot area
(square feet)

Duplex 3,500 3,750 7,000 Use not
permitted

Use not
permitted

Minimum lot width and
depth (feet)

30 per duplex unit, 50 for
other uses

35 per
duplex unit,
65 for other

uses

65 for
dwellings,

100 for other
uses

100

Front 10 for dwellings, 30 for other usesYards (feet):
Side and
rear

5 for dwellings1, 15 for other uses 5 for dwellings, 15 for other
uses

Maximum building area 50 percent of the zoning lot
Maximum height (feet)2 25-30
Height setbacks per Sec. 21-3.70-1(c)

1 For duplex lots, 5 feet for any portion of any structure not located on the common property line; the required
side yard is zero feet for that portion of the lot containing the common wall.
2Heights above the minima of the given range may require height setbacks or may be subject to other
requirements. See the appropriate section for the zoning district for additional development standards
concerning height.
(Added by Ord. 99-12)

Sec. 21-3.80 Apartment districts--Purpose and intent.
(a) The purpose of the apartment districts is to allow for a range of apartment densities and a variety of

living environments. The predominant uses include multifamily dwellings, such as common wall
housing, walkup apartments and high-rise apartments. Uses and activities that complement
apartment use are permitted, including limited social services.

(b) The intent of the A-1 low density apartment district is to provide areas for low density, multifamily
dwellings. It may be applied as a buffer between residential districts and other more intense,
noncompatible districts. It would be applicable throughout the city.

(c) The intent of the A-2 medium density apartment district is to provide areas for medium density,
multifamily dwellings. It is intended primarily for concentrated urban areas where public services
are centrally located and infrastructure capacities are adequate.

(d) The intent of the A-3 high density apartment district is to provide areas for high density, high-rise,
multifamily dwellings. It is intended for central urban core areas where public services and large
infrastructure capacities are present.

(Added by Ord. 99-12)

Sec. 21-3.80 1 Apartment district uses and development standards.
(a) Within the apartment districts, permitted uses and structures shall be as enumerated in Table 21-3.
(b) Within the apartment districts, development standards shall be as enumerated in Table 21-3.3.
(c) Additional Development Standards.

(1) Except for necessary access drives and walkways, all yards shall be landscaped.
(2) Optional Yard Siting. In the A-2 and A-3 districts, parking lots and garages may extend

to side and rear property lines, provided the following requirements are met:
(A) An area or areas of open space equivalent to the area to be used for parking or

accessory use structures are provided elsewhere on the zoning lot. This open
space shall be maintained in landscaping, except for drives or walkways
necessary for access to adjacent streets. Parking may overhang the open space
up to three feet if wheel stops are installed. A minimum of 50 percent of the
open space shall be contiguous to the street frontage abutting the zoning lot;

(B) Any parking floor in the 10 feet adjacent to the property line shall not be more
than four feet above existing grade; and

(C) Landscaping required under Section 21-4.70 is provided and maintained.
(3) Height Setbacks. In the A-2 and A-3 districts, for any portion of a structure over 40 feet

in height, additional side and rear setbacks shall be provided; for each 10 feet of
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